

No. 16-56479

IN THE  
**United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit**

---

NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF AFRICAN AMERICAN-OWNED MEDIA;  
ENTERTAINMENT STUDIOS NETWORKS, INC.,

*Plaintiffs – Appellants,*

v.

COMCAST CORPORATION,

*Defendant – Appellee.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Central District of California  
Case No. 2:15-cv-01239 | Hon. Terry J. Hatter

---

**BRIEF FOR APPELLEE COMCAST CORPORATION**

---

Douglas Fuchs  
Jesse A. Cripps  
Bradley J. Hamburger  
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP  
333 Grand Avenue  
Los Angeles, CA 90071-3197  
Telephone: 213-229-7000  
Facsimile: 213-229-7520

Miguel A. Estrada  
Michael R. Huston  
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP  
1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.  
Washington, DC 20036-5306  
Telephone: 202-955-8257  
Facsimile: 213-530-9616

*Counsel for Defendant-Appellee Comcast Corporation*

## Table of Contents

|  | <u>Page</u> |
|--|-------------|
| Introduction.....  | 1           |
| Jurisdictional Statement.....  | 6           |
| Issues Presented.....  | 6           |
| Pertinent Statute and Constitutional Provision .....   | 7           |
| Statement of the Case .....  | 8           |
| A. Plaintiffs Allege That Comcast, Civil-Rights<br>Organizations, And The FCC Conspired To Discriminate<br>Against 100% African American Owned Media<br>Companies..... | 8           |
| B. The District Court Dismisses Plaintiffs’ Initial<br>Complaint, But Grants Leave To Amend .....  | 15          |
| C. The District Court Dismisses Plaintiffs’ First Amended<br>Complaint, But Again Grants Leave To Amend.....   | 16          |
| D. The District Court Dismisses Plaintiffs’ Second<br>Amended Complaint, This Time With Prejudice.....   | 18          |
| Summary of the Argument.....   | 20          |
| Standard of Review .....   | 23          |
| Argument.....  | 24          |
| I. The District Court Correctly Held That Plaintiffs Failed To<br>Plead A Plausible Violation Of 42 U.S.C. § 1981.....   | 24          |
| A. <i>Iqbal</i> Describes The Requirements For Pleading<br>Plausible Intentional Race Discrimination .....   | 26          |
| B. Plaintiffs Never Alleged Any Facts Tending To Exclude<br>Comcast’s Obvious Non-Discriminatory Business<br>Reasons For Declining To Carry ESN’s Channels.....        | 31          |
| C. None Of Plaintiffs’ Other Allegations Plausibly Showed<br>That Race Played Any Role In Comcast’s Decisions .....  | 35          |
| D. Plaintiffs Have Alleged No Facts That Would Constitute<br>Direct Evidence Of Discrimination.....  | 40          |

**Table of Contents**

(continued)

|  | <u>Page</u> |
|--|-------------|
| E. A Section 1981 Plaintiff Must Allege That Race Was The<br>But-For Cause Of The Defendant’s Refusal To Contract,<br>Not Merely A Motivating Factor ..... | 46          |
| II. The First Amendment Prohibits Plaintiffs From Suing To<br>Alter Comcast’s Selection Of A Programming Lineup .....                                      | 52          |
| III. The District Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion In Denying<br>Plaintiffs Leave To File Yet Another Amended Complaint.....                             | 58          |
| Conclusion .....   | 61          |

**Table of Authorities**

|  | <u>Page</u>               |
|--|---------------------------|
| <b>Cases</b>   |                           |
| <i>Alaska v. United States</i> ,<br>201 F.3d 1154 (9th Cir. 2000).....                           | 23, 59                    |
| <i>Aquino v. Honda of Am., Inc.</i> ,<br>158 F. App'x 667 (6th Cir. 2005).....                   | 51                        |
| <i>Aragon v. Republic Silver State Disposal Inc.</i> ,<br>292 F.3d 654 (9th Cir. 2002).....      | 39                        |
| <i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> ,<br>556 U.S. 662 (2009).....   | 1, 20, 24, 27, 28, 31, 38 |
| <i>Bachman v. St. Monica's Congregation</i> ,<br>902 F.2d 1259 (7th Cir. 1990).....              | 51                        |
| <i>Bartnicki v. Vopper</i> ,<br>532 U.S. 514 (2001).....   | 53                        |
| <i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> ,<br>550 U.S. 544 (2007).....                                  | 24, 27, 28                |
| <i>Brown v. J. Kaz, Inc.</i> ,<br>581 F.3d 175 (3d Cir. 2009) .....                              | 51                        |
| <i>CBOCS West, Inc. v. Humphries</i> ,<br>553 U.S. 442 (2008).....                               | 49                        |
| <i>In re Century Aluminum Co. Sec. Litig.</i> ,<br>729 F.3d 1104 (9th Cir. 2013).....            | 28, 30, 31                |
| <i>Claybrooks v. Am. Broad. Cos.</i> ,<br>898 F. Supp. 2d 986 (M.D. Tenn. 2012).....             | 55, 56                    |
| <i>Cohen v. Cowles Media Co.</i> ,<br>501 U.S. 663 (1991).....                                   | 53, 54                    |
| <i>Comcast Cable Commc'ns, LLC v. FCC</i> ,<br>717 F.3d 982 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....                | 52, 56                    |
| <i>Daniels-Hall v. Nat'l Educ. Ass'n</i> ,<br>629 F.3d 992 (9th Cir. 2010).....                  | 23, 52                    |
| <i>Dulin v. Bd. Com'rs of Greenwood Leflore Hosp.</i> ,<br>586 F. App'x 643 (5th Cir. 2014)..... | 51                        |

**Table of Authorities**

(continued)

|   | <u>Page</u> |
|---|-------------|
| <i>Eclectic Props. E., LLC v. Marcus &amp; Millichap Co.</i> ,<br>751 F.3d 990 (9th Cir. 2014).....     | 24, 28, 30  |
| <i>Enlow v. Salem-Keizer Yellow Cab Co.</i> ,<br>389 F.3d 802 (9th Cir. 2004).....                      | 43          |
| <i>Evans v. McKay</i> ,<br>869 F.2d 1341 (9th Cir. 1989).....   | 42, 44      |
| <i>Fonseca v. Sysco Food Servs. of Ariz., Inc.</i> ,<br>374 F.3d 840 (9th Cir. 2004).....               | 48          |
| <i>Gen. Bldg. Contractors Ass’n v. Pennsylvania</i> ,<br>458 U.S. 375 (1982).....                       | 24          |
| <i>Ghosh v. Uniti Bank</i> ,<br>566 F. App’x 596 (9th Cir. 2014).....                                   | 39          |
| <i>Godwin v. Hunt Wesson, Inc.</i> ,<br>150 F.3d 1217 (9th Cir. 1998).....                              | 42, 44      |
| <i>Gonzalez v. Planned Parenthood of L.A.</i> ,<br>759 F.3d 1112 (9th Cir. 2014).....                   | 23, 24, 59  |
| <i>Gross v. FBL Fin. Servs., Inc.</i> ,<br>557 U.S. 167 (2009).....                                     | 49          |
| <i>Han v. Univ. of Dayton</i> ,<br>541 F. App’x 622 (6th Cir. 2013).....                                | 34          |
| <i>Hernandez v. MidPen Hous. Corp.</i> ,<br>No. 13-5983, 2014 WL 2040144 (N.D. Cal. May 16, 2014) ..... | 42          |
| <i>Herring Broad., Inc. v. FCC</i> ,<br>515 F. App’x 655 (9th Cir. 2013).....                           | 38          |
| <i>Hurley v. Irish-Am. Gay, Lesbian &amp; Bisexual Grp. of Boston</i> ,<br>515 U.S. 557 (1995).....     | 53          |
| <i>Konarski v. Rankin</i> ,<br>603 F. App’x 544 (9th Cir. 2015).....                                    | 43, 45      |
| <i>Lindsey v. SLT Los Angeles, LLC</i> ,<br>447 F.3d 1138 (9th Cir. 2006).....                          | 38          |

**Table of Authorities**

(continued)

|   | <u>Page</u>        |
|---|--------------------|
| <i>Mabra v. United Food &amp; Commercial Workers Local Union</i><br><i>No. 1996,</i><br>176 F.3d 1357 (11th Cir. 1999)..... | 51                 |
| <i>Martinez v. Nat’l R.R. Passenger Corp.,</i><br>438 F. App’x 595 (9th Cir. 2011).....                                     | 39                 |
| <i>Metoyer v. Chassman,</i><br>504 F.3d 919 (9th Cir. 2007).....  | 22, 26, 46, 47, 48 |
| <i>Miami Herald Publ’g Co. v. Tornillo,</i><br>418 U.S. 241 (1974).....   | 56                 |
| <i>Mililani Grp., Inc. v. O’Reilly Auto., Inc.,</i><br>621 F. App’x 436 (9th Cir. 2015).....                                | 59                 |
| <i>Morales-Cruz v. Univ. of Puerto Rico,</i><br>676 F.3d 220 (1st Cir. 2012) .....  | 44                 |
| <i>Moran v. Selig,</i><br>447 F.3d 748 (9th Cir. 2006).....   | 38                 |
| <i>NAAAOM v. Charter Commc’ns, Inc.,</i><br>C.D. Cal. No. 2:16-cv-609, Dkt. 57 (Oct. 24, 2016).....                         | 50                 |
| <i>Navarette v. Nike, Inc.,</i><br>332 F. App’x 405 (9th Cir. 2009).....  | 46                 |
| <i>Nesbit v. Pepsico, Inc.,</i><br>994 F.2d 703 (9th Cir. 1993).....  | 46                 |
| <i>Progress Dev. Corp. v. Mitchell,</i><br>286 F.2d 222 (7th Cir. 1961).....  | 35                 |
| <i>Rodriguez v. AT&amp;T Mobility Servs. LLC,</i><br>728 F.3d 975 (9th Cir. 2013).....                                      | 47                 |
| <i>Sams v. Yahoo! Inc.,</i><br>713 F.3d 1175 (9th Cir. 2013).....   | 52                 |
| <i>Starr v. Baca,</i><br>652 F.3d 1202 (9th Cir. 2011).....   | 30                 |
| <i>Swanson v. Citibank, N.A.,</i><br>614 F.3d 400 (7th Cir. 2010).....  | 42                 |

**Table of Authorities**

(continued)

|  | <u>Page</u>                |
|--|----------------------------|
| <i>Thomason v. Nachtrieb</i> ,<br>888 F.2d 1202 (7th Cir. 1989).....                       | 41                         |
| <i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC</i> ,<br>512 U.S. 622 (1994).....                       | 22, 52, 53, 54, 55, 56, 57 |
| <i>Univ. of Tex. Sw. Med. Ctr. v. Nassar</i> ,<br>133 S. Ct. 2517 (2013).....              | 22, 26, 48, 50             |
| <i>Vill. of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Hous. Dev. Corp.</i> ,<br>429 U.S. 252 (1977)..... | 35                         |
| <i>Zhang v. Baidu.com Inc.</i> ,<br>10 F. Supp. 3d 433 (S.D.N.Y. 2014).....                | 55                         |

**Constitutional Provisions**

|                             |   |
|-----------------------------|---|
| U.S. Const., amend. I ..... | 7 |
|-----------------------------|---|

**Statutes**

|                                   |                        |
|-----------------------------------|------------------------|
| 28 U.S.C. § 1292(b).....          | 18                     |
| 42 U.S.C. § 1981 .....            | 1, 5, 7, 9, 22, 24, 51 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 2000e-3(a) .....      | 49                     |
| 42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(g)(2)(B)..... | 48, 50                 |
| 47 U.S.C. § 534 .....             | 57                     |
| 47 U.S.C. § 535 .....             | 57                     |

**Rules**

|                                |                |
|--------------------------------|----------------|
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 8 .....        | 24, 27, 35     |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(2) ..... | 15             |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6) ..... | 15, 16, 19, 41 |



**Table of Authorities**

(continued)

|   | <u>Page</u> |
|---|-------------|
| <b>Administrative Proceedings</b>                                     |             |
| <i>In re Herring Broad., Inc.</i> ,<br>24 FCC Rcd. 12967 (2009) ..... | 8, 31       |
| <i>In re Herring Broad., Inc.</i> ,<br>26 FCC Rcd. 8971 (2011) .....  | 32          |
